49 50

51

1 **Sponsors:** Student Body President Owens, President of the Assembly Larson 2 3 Bill to Establish Oversight of SGA External Committees: Executive Branch By-Laws (Article 3, Section: 4 2-C) 5 6 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 7 University; 8 9 WHEREAS, the SGA Constitution provides for the enumeration of External Committees of the Student 10 Government Association; 11 12 WHEREAS, Article 3 Section 2-C of the Executive Branch By-Laws provides for standing external 13 committees of the Student Government Association; 14 15 WHEREAS, external committees of the Student Government Association are accountable to the Student 16 Government Association; 17 18 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Student Government Association establishes the capacity to 19 perform oversight functions in relation to the external committees of the Student Government 20 Association; 21 22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Student Government Association may review and study, on a 23 continuing basis, the application, administration and execution of the external committees of the Student 24 Government Association; 25 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the chairperson of a Student Government Association external 27 committee is expected to provide reports of the committee's activities to either the President of the 28 Assembly or Student Body President based on which branch the chairperson is a member of; 29 30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, oversight functions shall include but not be limited to, the ability of the 31 Student Government Association to reverse the decision of an external committee by a 2/3rd vote of the 32 seated members of the Executive Committee of the Student Government Association and if a decision of 33 an external committee is reversed, the executive committee must notify the Assembly no later than the 34 next Assembly meeting; 35 36 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association, accepts the bill 37 authorizing the amendments to the Executive Branch By-Laws (Article 3, Section 2-C); 38 39 WHEARAS, the function of oversight is assumed by the Student Government Association to fully 40 represent the Illinois State University Student Body; 41 42 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 43 Secretary of the Assembly and the SGA Advisor to make all necessary changes to the Executive Branch 44 By-Laws; 45 46 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 47 Secretary of Information Technology to make all necessary changes to the SGA web site. 48

Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the 22 day of July, 2011.

52 53 54	We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this bill by the Assembly of the Student Government Association:	
55 56		
57 58 59	Zach Owens, Student Body President	Andrew Larson, President of the Assembly
60 61 62 63 64	I hereunto set my hand in witness and certification Student Government Association:	on of the adoption of this bill by the Assembly of the
65 66	Erin Collins, Secretary of the Assembly	Vote: <u>13</u> Y <u>0</u> A <u>0</u> N